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September 27, 2000

Cheri Orgel

621 20th Street

Santa Monica, California 90402

 Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-00-199
Dear Ms. Orgel:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (“Act”).

QUESTIONS

1. Is “Yes for Kids” an acceptable name for a non-controlled committee solely formed to promote the passage of a special tax ballot measure?

2. Is it sufficient that the only identifying information to appear on the outside envelope of the committee’s stationery and on the stationery itself is this name and the committee’s address?

3. Once the special tax measure has been assigned a letter, are you required to change the committee’s name on its mass mailings?  If so, may you change the name to “Committee for Prop ___, Yes for Kids”?

4. Do you need the committee’s ID number printed on any part of the stationery besides the remit envelopes?

CONCLUSIONS

1. Before the ballot measure has been assigned an official letter, nothing in the Act prohibits you from naming the committee, “Yes for Kids.”

2. Before the ballot measure has been assigned an official letter, you may use the name “Yes for Kids” as the committee name on any mass mailing that the committee sends.

3. Within 30 days after the measure receives an official letter, you must change the name of the committee to include the phrase “a committee for Proposition ​​​___.”  For example, you may use the name “Yes for Kids, Committee for Proposition ___.”

4. Nothing in the Act requires you to include your committee’s ID number on a mass mailing sent by the committee.

ANALYSIS


Committee Name


A group raising money supporting or opposing a ballot measure will qualify as a committee if it raises or spends $1,000 or more.  (Section 82013.)  A ballot measure committee must file a statement of organization with the Secretary of State.  (Section 84101.)  On the statement of organization (Form 410), the committee must include its name, and indicate whether or not it is supporting the qualification or passage of a ballot measure.  (Section 84102.)  

Before a proposed ballot measure receives an official letter or a number, nothing in the Act requires the committee supporting or opposing the measure to use a specific name for the committee.
  However, once a ballot measure receives an official letter or number, the committee must include in its name either “a committee for Proposition ___,” or “a committee against Proposition ___.”  (Section 84107.)

Accordingly, you may use the name “Yes for Kids” for your committee until the special tax ballot measure is assigned a letter.  However, once the measure receives an identifying letter, you must change the name of your committee to include “a committee for Proposition ___.” For example, you may change the name of the committee to:

1.  “Yes for Kids, Yes on Proposition A,” 

2.  “Yes for Kids, Yes on A,” or

3.  “Yes for Kids, Yes on Measure A.”

Please note that when you change the committee’s name, you must amend the committee’s statement of organization to indicate that the committee is supporting the passage of the measure, rather than its qualification, and to reflect the new name of the committee.

“Mass Mailings”

No committee may send a mass mailing
 unless “the name, street address, and city” of the committee are shown on the outside of each piece of mail.  (Section 84305(a), copy enclosed.)  This information must be in no less than 6-point type and easily legible.  A post office box may be used in lieu of a street address if the committee’s address is a matter of public record with the Secretary of State.  The name, street address, and city must also be shown on at least one insert in the mailing unless the sender of the mailing is a single committee.  (Section 84305(b).)

Accordingly, before the measure receives a letter, you may put “Yes for Kids” as the name of the committee, along with the address of the committee, on the outside of each piece of mail of a mass mailing.  You are not required to include that information on any insert in the mass mailing since the sender of the mailing is just a single committee.  In addition, nothing in the Act requires you to include the committee’s identification number anywhere on the envelope or on any other materials enclosed in a mass mailing.


If you have any questions about this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






Assistant General Counsel






By:
Julia Bilaver







Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure
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�  See Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Sections 18109-18996.





�  Unless, of course, the committee is sponsored by an industry or other identifiable group.  (Section 84102(a), see Section 82048.7.)





�  A “mass mailing” means over 200 pieces of substantially similar pieces of mail.  (Section 82041.5.)





